Ordinance No. 32975

An Ordinance awarding to H. W. Frederick the prize offered by the City for the accepted design for a Municipal flag, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, on December 8, 1916, the Special Committee appointed to take up the matter of the adoption of a Municipal flag for the City of Portland was authorized by the Council to offer a prize of not exceeding \$25 to the person submitting the best design for a flag; and,

WHEREAS, the Special Committee has adjudged the design submitted by H. W. Frederick the most desirable and has recommended the award of the prize accordingly; therefore,

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the prize offered by the City of Portland for a design for a Municipal flag be and is hereby awarded to H. W. Frederick for the design submitted by him for said flag.

Section 2. That the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25) be and is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund and the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw a warrant in said sum in favor of H. W. Frederick to provide for the award of the prize offered by the City for the design accepted for a Municipal flag.

Section 3. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Portland in this: Said H. W. Frederick was declared to be the successful competitor and is entitled to receive the prize offered for the accepted design without further unnecessary delay; therefore an emergency is hereby declared and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, JUN 2 0 1917

M. R. ALBEE Mayor of The City of Portland.

ATTEST:

Auditor of The City of Portland.